I d ith

Rule 181 of the | | Q O 3

thsolvency (England &

e Remememd Notice of progress report in voluntary

R g
Companies House

;&2 10;312,9 Insolvency Wi ndl ng Up
>
i
03104/2020 #152
COMPANIES HOUSE
Company details

Company number WFFFF’FB—W

- Filling in this form
Please camplete in typescript or in

Company name in full IABC Lawyers Ltd

bold black capitals.

-

r Liquidator’'s name

Full forerames) David
Surname Meany
u Liquidator’s address

Building name/number Fhe Old Town Hall

Street r

|

Post tawn |71 Christchurch Road

County/Region lRm wood

N A (1AM EACAC)

Country

n Liquidator’s name ©

Full forename(s) Andrew © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Watling another liquidator.

H Liquidator's address @

Buitding namelnumber1 The Old Town Hall OOthe; liquidator s ab
Use this section to tell us about

Street l another liquidator.

Post town |71 Christchurch Road

County/Region l Ringwood

o [B[Al2 (4] [1[0[n

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

Period of progress report

ofe [ [2fol1fo

To date

7 Bl l2fofz2l0

7 |

Progress report

The progress report is attached

: 1

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature date

Sighature

=

o 6fa [2fof2fo

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a guery
an the farm. The contact information you give will be
visibte to searchers of the public record,

Fontanname David Meany

Al infermation on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Address

compenyname Yyantuma LLP
| The Oid Town Hall

Post town

| 71 Christchurch Road
|
(

Ringwood

County/Reqicn

™= Isfrl2lal [1[ofn

] Cauntry

‘DX

[Te\ephone

01202 970430

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing,

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

L3 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

E1 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

nFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0



ABC Lawyers Ltd
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 08/02/2019 From 08/02/2019
of Affairs To 07/02/2020 To 07/02/2020
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank interest Gross 8.70 8.70
17,066.51 Cash in hand 12,566.51 12,566.51
Uncertain Employee Loan NIL NIL
Uncertain Intercompany Loan NIL NIL
Uncertain VAT Refund NIL NIL
12,575.21 12,575.21
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees 9,000.00 9,000.00
Pension Advisors 400.00 400.00
Specific Bend 135.00 135.00
Statutory Advertising 2563.50 253.50
(9,788.50) {9,788.50)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{5,958.00) Accountants MNIL NIL
(1.00) Directors NiL NIL
Uncertain Intercompany Credior - ABC Legai SL NiL NIL
(171,843.48) Trade & Expense Creditors NiL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1.00) Ordinary Shareholders NiL NIL
NIL NIL
(160,736.97) 2,786.71 2,786.71
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 2,786.71
2,786.71

David Meany
Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS sQL Ver. 2012.10 01 April 2020 14:31



~

The Old Town Hall
71 Christchurch
Road

Ringwood

BH24 1DH

T: 01202 970430

www.quantuma.com '

Quiantuma

ABC LAWYERS LTD
(IN LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT

1 April 2020

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the members and creditors for
information purposes. The reportis private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred
to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by members and creditors for any purpose
other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose
whatsoever.

David Meany and Andrew Watling of Quantuma LLP, The Old Town Hall, 71 Christchurch Road,
Ringwood, BH24 1DH, were appointed Joint Liquidators of ABC Lawyers Ltd on 08 February
2019,

David Meany is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales and Andrew Watling is licensed to act as an Insolvency
Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales



CONTENTS

APPENDICES
Appendix 1
Appendix 2

Appendix 3

Appendix 4

ABBREVIATIONS

INTRODUCTION

THE PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

Statutory Information
The Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account as at 7 February 2020

Detailed narrative list of work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators during the
Review Period

Proof of Debt

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

“the Act”

“the Rules”

“the Joint Liguidators”
“the Company”

EOS"

“SIP”

“Review Period”

Insolvency Act 1986

Insofvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

David Meany and Andrew Watling of Quantuma LLP

ABC Lawyers Ltd (in Liquidation)

Estimated Outcome Statement

Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Period covered by the report from 8 February 2019 to 7 February 2020



1. INTRODUCTION
Introduction

This report has been prepared to provide members and creditors with an update on the progress of the
Liquidation of the Company since our appointment as Joint Liquidators on 8 February 2019.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix 1.

Details of the appointment of the Joint Liquidators

David Meany and Andrew Watling of Quantuma LLP were appeinted Joint Liquidators of the Company on 8
February 2019,

The Joint Liquidators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either
one or both of them.

2. THE PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

The Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account

Attached at Appendix 2 is a receipts and payments account covering the Review Period.
The rest of this report describes the key developments in the Liquidation over the Review Period.

We have summarised the main asset realisations during the Review Period and an estimation of the those
assets yet to be realised, together with details of costs incurred but as yet remaining unpaid.

VAT Basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due from HM Revenue and Customs shown
separately. All VAT has now been reclaimed.

Administrative, Statutory & Regulatory Tasks

The Joint Liquidators have met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations. Whilst many of
these tasks have not had a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they have assisted
in the efficient and compliant progressing of the Liquidation, which has ensured that the Joint Liquidators and
their staff have carried out their work to high professional standards.

During the Review Pericd, primarily these tasks have included:

« Informing all relevant persons of the commencement of the Liquidation, including filing statutory
documents at Companies House and meeting statutory advertising requirements;

+ Drafting and issuing the progress report to creditors;

« Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards practical, technical and
legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

s« Maintaining electronic case files, which must inciude records to show and explain the Liguidation
and any decisions made by the Joint Liquidators that materially affect the Liquidation;

¢ Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond,;

+« Conducting periodic case reviews i{o ensure that the Liquidation is progressing efficiently,
effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

+ Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including regular bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments; and



¢« Completing periodic tax returns.
e Preparing a report on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company Directors
Disqualification Act.

Realisation of assets

Leasehold Property

The Company operated from leasehold premises at Suite 5 Arden Court, Arden Street, Stratford-Upon-Avon,
Warwickshire CV37 6NT. Following their appeointment the Joint Liquidators took steps to disclaim the lease.
There was no value in the lease for the benefit of the liquidation.

Employee Loan

The Company records indicated the sum of £8,763.42 was owed to the Company by a former employee in
respect of an employee loan. The Joint Liquidators made contact with the former employee to seek repayment
proposals however the value of the loan has been disputed on the basis the former employee believes to be
owed unpaid wages and other entitlements following the transfer of her employment to ABC Legal Limited an
associated company. Given the likely costs involved in pursuing the liability and the fact that the employee has
a counter claim, albeit against the associated company. No further action is to be taken and the loan has been
written off.

Intercompany Loan

The Company accounts indicated that the sum of £20,175.13 was owed to the Company by ABC Legal Limited.
ABC Legal Limited was placed in to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation on 7 February 2019 and based on present
information there is no likelihood of a dividend becoming payabie to any class of creditor. In the circumstances,
no recoveries are anticipated in this regard.

Cash in Hand

In accordance with the Statement of Affairs, the Company bank account held a credit balance of £17,066.51.
The Company transferred the full credit balance to Quantuma LLP's client account prior to the date of
liquidation and after deduction of the pre appointment fee as detailed below, the net sum of £12,566.51 was
paid in to the liquidation account following the Jeint Liquidators appointment.

VAT Refund

At the date of liquidation, the Company was expecting a VAT refund of £1,229.59. However HMRC have
applied Crown Set off on the basis of previocus arrears and claim has been submitted in the liquidation by
HMRC in the sum of £55,426.

Funds held in PayPal

Following their appointment, the Joint Liquidators were made aware of a PayPal account held by the
Company which holds a credit balance of £7,629.56. The Joint Liquidators have been in constant dialogue
with PayPal in an attempt to realise this asset for the benefit of the liguidation. However, despite repeated
requests, PayPal will not release the funds and the Joint Liquidators have instructed Clarke Wilmott
Solicitors to assist in this regard.

Estimated future realisations

The only known remaining asset is the funds held in PayPal as detailed above.



Payments

Pension Advisors' Fees of £400 plus VAT have been paid to Clumber Consultancy Limited.

3. CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS
Secured creditors
The Company has no secured creditors.

Preferential creditors

Whilst the Company had no employees as at the date of liquidation, following their appointment, the Joint
Liguidators established that a Pension Scheme was in place and Clumber Consultancy Limited were instructed
to assist with processing a claim for unpaid contributions.

In addition, the Joint Liquidators were made aware of Tribunal action brought against the Company by a
number of its former employees. To date no judgment has been made and no preferential claims have been
received.

Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a company has granted to a
creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of the company must be made available purely for
the unsecured creditors. This equates to:

*  50% of net property up to £10,000;
e Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000.

The Company has not granted a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and consequently
there will be no prescribed part in this Liquidafion.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims were estimated at £177,802.48 in the Director’s Estimated Statement of Affairs and, to date,
18 claims have been received totalling £340,282.02.

It is not anticipated that a dividend will be paid to unsecured creditors.
A Proof of Debt form is attached at Appendix 4.
Notice of No Dividend

In accordance with Rule 14.36 and Rule 14.37 | confirm that no dividend will be distributed as the funds
realised have already been distributed or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the Liguidation.

4. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS
Investigations

During the Review Period, the Joint Liquidators carried out an initial review of the Company’s affairs in the
period prior to appointment. This included seeking information and explanations from the Director (and senior
employees) by means of questionnaires (and interviews); making enquiries of the Company's accountants;
reviewing information received from creditors; and collecting and examining the Company’s bank statements,
accounts and other records.



The Director provided the available books and records and a completed questionnaire as well as a Statement
of Affairs.

The information gleaned from this process enabled the Joint Liquidators to meet their statutory duty to submit
a confidential report on the conduct of the directors {past and present) to the Insolvency Service.

This work was also carried out with the objective of making an initial assessment of whether there were any
matters that may lead to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors. This would typically include any potential
claims which may be brought against parties either connected to or who have past dealings with the Company.

This initial assessment revealed matters that the Joint Liquidaters considered merited further investigation. It
would be prejudicial to disctose further details of these investigations at this stage

Pre-Appointment transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13, details of the Company's transactions with connected parties
during the two years prior to the Joint Liquidators® appointment, which have recently come to their attention,
are provided below:

¢ The transaction was completed on 21 March 2018

+ The sale, which was completed by means of a Business Transfer Agreement, included the following
assets: Domain Names, Goodwill and Work In Progress {(pending contracts)

s The sale consideration totalled £50,151
+« The purchaser was Advanced Business Consultants Legal S.L

e« The purchaser is connected to the Company by reason of the following relationship: Common
directorship and shareholding of Mark Thomas Rowe

The Joint Liquidators have not yet concluded their review into the transaction detailed above and have not,
therefore, reached any conclusions.

EU Regulations (Whether Proceedings Are Main Proceedings or Territorial)

The Company’s centre of main interest was in the UK as their registered office address was 71 Queen
Victoria Sireet, London EC4V 4BE and their trading address was Suite 5 Arden Court, Arden Street,
Stratford-Upon-Avon, Warwickshire CV37 6NT and therefore it is considered that the EU Regulations apply.
These proceedings are main proceedings as defined in the EU Regulation.

Further Information

Please note that the Joint Liquidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to an insolvency appointment. Further information can be viewed at the following
link hitps:/f'www.gov.uk/government/publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics

Additionally the Joint Liquidators are also bound by the regulations of their Licensing Bodies.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Quantuma LLP,
including our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be found at
http://'www.quantuma.com/legal-information/.

information about this insclvency process may be found on the R3 website here
http://www.creditorinsolvencygquide.co uk/>.




General Data Protection Regulation

In compliance with the General Data Protection Regutation, creditors, employees, shareholders, directors and
any other stakeholder who is an individual (i.e. not a corporate entity) in these insolvency proceedings is
referred to the Privacy Notice in respect of Insolvency Appointments, which can be found at this link
www.quaniuma.com/legal-notices/.

5. THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

A capy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' effective from 6 April 2017 together with the firm’s current
schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements may be found at

https://www.quantuma.com/quide/creditors-quide-fees/.

A hard copy of both the Creditors' Guide and the firrn’s charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be obtained
on request at no cost.

Pre-Appointment Costs

A fixed fee of £3,750 plus VAT was agreed and paid by the Company from the cash at bank balance held in
Quantuma LLP’s client account pricr to the Company being wound up.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

The basis of the Joint Liquidators’ fees was fixed at the Virtual Meeting of Creditors held on 8 February 2019
as follows:

1. A fixed fee of £10,000 plus VAT for the performance of the Joint Liquidators of their statutory duties
including the duty to review and report on the conduct of the Director and for the performance of the
Joint Liguidators in administering the liquidation; and

2. Afee for the realisation of assets by the Joint Liquidators fixed at 25% of gross realisations (plus VAT);
and

3. A fee for the distribution of funds to creditors fixed at 25% of funds distributed to any class of creditor
(plus VAT)

In accordance with this resclution, fees totalling £9,000 plus VAT have been drawn in respect of resolution 1.
By way of comparison, the Joint Liquidators have incurred time costs of £19,729.50 during the review period.

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity with the exception of the additional creditors that
have come to light and the allegations of fraud otherwise no extraordinary responsibility has to date falten on
the Joint Liquidators.

For a detailed schedule of work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators during the Review Period, see Appendix
3



The expenses incurred to date are compared with the original expenses estimate as follows:

Actual
Original expenses Actual
Expenses ex g ses Incurred expenses | Reason for any excess (if the expenses are
es‘:fg o, in the incurred likely to, or have, exceeded the orlginal
£ Review to date estimate)
Period £
£
Category 1 Expanses
Agents’ Fees Uncertain NIL NIL
Legal costs Uncertain NIL 1,332.00
Pension Advisors NiL 400,00 400.00
Postage 20.00 NIL NIL | Expense has not been recharged to this case
Search Fees 16.00 NIL NIL | Expense has not been recharged to this case
Statutory Advertising 280.00 253.50 253.50
Specific Bond 135.00 135.00 135.00
Category 2 Expenses
Photocopying 20.00 NIL NIL | Expense has not been recharged to this case
Storage of records 102.00 NIL NIL
Travel Costs 100.00 NIL NIL
TOTAL 673.00 788.50 2,120.50

The bases on which the expenses defined as Category 2 disbursements are calculated are explained in
Quantuma LLP's current schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements. No category 2
disbursements have been charges as no resolution was put to creditors.

Having regard for the costs that are likely to be incurred in bringing this Liquidation to a close, the Joint
Liquidators consider that:

» the original expenses estimate has been exceeded.

Other professional costs

Pension Advisors

Clumber Consultancy Limited were instructed to carry out a review and provide a report on the Company's
Pension Scheme and to assist with processing a claim for unpaid pension coniributions. Their fees were
agreed on a fixed fee basis of £400 plus VAT which has been paid in full.

Solicitors

Clarke Willmott Solicitors have been instructed to assist with recovering the funds held in the Company's
PayPal account. No fees have been paid to Clarke Wilimott during the review period however the sum of

£1,332 plus VAT has been charged on a time cost basis after the review period.

All professional costs are reviewed and analysed before payment is approved.



Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
or with permission of the Court, may request in writing the Joint Liquidators to provide additional information
regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied within this report. Such requests must be made
within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Creditors’ right to challenge remuneration and/or expenses
Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders, reducing the amount or the

basis of remuneration which the Joint Liquidators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or all
of the expenses incurred.

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress report detailing
the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of.

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses disclosed in prior progress
reports.

Future of the Ligquidation

The liquidation remains open whilst the Joint Liquidators deal with realising the funds held in the Company's
PayPal account. In addition the Joint Liquidators are continuing with their investigation in to the conduct of the
Director.

Once all outstanding matters have been resolved, the Joint Liquidators will seek their release from office by
issuing their final account to members and creditors.

Should you have any queries in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact Katie Meany on
01202 970430 or by e-mail at katie.meany@quantuma.com

David Meany
Joint Liquidator



ABC Lawyers Ltd
{IN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Appendix 1

Company Name

Trading Address

ABC Lawyers Ltd

Suite 5 Arden Court, Arden Street, Stratford-Upon-
Avon, Warwickshire CV37 6NT

Proceedings
Date of Appointment

Joint Liquidators

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

In Liquidation
08 February 2019

David Meany

Andrew Watling
Quantuma LLP

The Old Town Hall

71 Christchurch Road
Ringwood, BH24 1DH

¢/o Quantuma LLP
The Old Town Hall
71 Christchurch Road
Ringwood, BH24 1DH

10477058

14/11/2016




ABC Lawyers Ltd
(IN LIQUIDATION)

Appendix 2

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AS AT 7 FEBRUARY 2020

Statement From 08/02/2019 From 08/02/2019
of Affairs To 07/02/2020 To 07/0272020
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 8.70 B8.70
17.066.51 Cash in hand 12,566.51 12,566 51
Uncertain Employee Loan NIL NIL
Uncertain Intercompany Loan NiIL NIL.
Uncertain VAT Refund NIL NIL
) 1257521 -12,575.21
COST OF REALISATIONS o o
Office Holders Fees 9,000.00 '9,000.00
Pension Advisors 400.00 40000
Specific Bond 13500 135.00
Statutory Advertising 253.50 '253.50
(9.788:00) (9,788.50)
UNSECURED CREDITORS ] )
{5,958.00) Accountants NIL ML
{1.00) Directors NIL. NIL
Uncertain Intercompany Credior - ABC Legal SL NI NiL
(171,843 48)  Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(160,736.97} 2,786.71 2,785.71
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Cuirent 2,786.71
Vat Conirol Account (1,957.70})
Val Receivable 1,957.70
2,786.71

David Meany
Joint Liquidator



Appendix 3

ABC Lawyers Ltd
{IN LIQUIDATION)

DETAILED NARRATIVE LIST OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS DURING
THE REVIEW PERIOD

Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements
Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements

Collection and making an inventory of company books and
records

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued

Meetings with team members and independent advisers to
consider practical, technical and legal aspects of the case
Periodic file reviews

i Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money
1 laundering and anti-bribery safeguards

Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries
Updating checklists

Preparation and filing of VAT Returns
Preparation and filing of Corporation Tax Returns

Receive and follow up creditor enguiries via telephone
Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their
representatives via email and post

Corresponding with the PPF and the Pensions Regulator

Preparation of meeting notices, proxies/voting forms and
advertisements

Notice of meeting to all known creditors

Ccellate and examine proofs and proxies/votes to decide on
resolutions

Preparation of meeting file, including agenda, certificate of
postage, attendance register, list of creditors, reports to
creditors, advertisernent of meeting and draft minutes of
meeting.

Responding to queries and questions following meeting

Issuing notice of result of meeting.




Preparing, circulating and filing progress repons.
Disclosure of sales to connected parties

Correspendence to request information on the company's
dealings, making further enquiries of third parties

Reviewing questionhaires submitted by creditors and directors
Reconstruction of financiat affairs of the company

Reviewing company’s books and records

Preparation of deficiency statement

Review of specific transactions and liaising with directors
regarding certain transactions

Liaising with the committee/creditors or major creditors about
further action to be taken

Preparing statutory investigation reports

Liaising with Insclvency Service

Submission of report with the Insolvency Service

Preparation and submission of supplementary report if required
Assisting the Insolvency Service with its investigations

Liaising with landlords
disclaiming property

Collecting supporting documentation
Correspondence with debtors
Dealing with disputes

Contacting the bank to amrange closure of the account and
payment of the funds to the estate

Preparing correspondence opening and closing accounts
Requesting bank statements

Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book

Issuing cheques/BACS payments

Banking remittances

Preparing and filing statutory receipts and payments accounts
at Companies House




Current Charge-out Rates of the staff working on the case

Time charging policy

Support staff and executive assistants do not charge their time to each case except when the initial set up is being performed or
when a sizeable administrative task or appropriate ad hoc duty is being undertaken

Support staff include secretarial and administrative support.

The minimum unit of time recorded is 6 minutes.

Rates are likely to be subject to periodic increase.

-P‘annersr . ‘ - —T 37000
Directors 325.00
Senior Manager 265.00
Manager 200.00
Assistant Manager 185.00
Senior Administrator 175.00
Case Accountant 125.00
Support Staff/Executive Assistant 105.00




PROCF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

ABC Lawyers Ltd

Date of Resolution for voluntary winding up 8 February 2019

DETAILS OF CLAIM

1. Narme of Creditor (if a company, its registered
name)

2 Address of Creditor (i.e. principal place of
business)

3. If the Creditor is a registered company:

*» For UK companies: its registered number

s For other companies: the country or territory
in which it is incorporated and the number if
any under which it is registered

» The number, if any, under which it is
registered as an overseas company under
Part 34 of the Companies Act

4. Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax, as at the date of liquidation, less any
payments made after this date in relation to the
claim, any deduction under R14,20 of the
Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and
any adjustment by way of set-off in accordance
with R14.24 and R14 .25

5. if the total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state

YES (£ )/ NO

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

7. Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

8. Details of any reservation of title in relation to
goods to which the debt relates

8. Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. [Note the
liquidator may call for any document or evidence
to substantiate the claim at his discretion]

10. | Give details of whether the whole or any part of
the debt falls within any (and if so which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section
386 of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act
1986

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

11. | If you wish any dividend payment that may be
made to be paid in to your bank account please
provide BACS details. Please be aware that if
you change accounts it will be your responsibility
to provide new information

Account No.:
Account Name:

Sort code:

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on his
behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

if signed by someone other than the Creditor, state your
postal address and authority for signing on behalf of the
Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES /NO

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017




